

## Township of Haverford

## **Resolution 2388-2024**

American Rescue Plan Act Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Fire Department Air Packs & Police Department Body Camera Recording Systems and In-Car Mobile Recording Systems

Whereas, Haverford Township's direct allocation from the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund was \$19.8 million;

Whereas, on April 1, 2022, the U.S. Department of Treasury released the Final Rule covering the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund, as created and directed by the American Rescue Plan Act authorizing recipients to use funds to invest in public health improvements, economic recovery and development, services to disproportionately affected communities, and general government services, among other allowable purposes; and,

Whereas, the Board of Commissioners desires to make improvements and financial investments in several Township projects and initiatives in accordance with the allowable spending structure as described by the U.S. Department of Treasury's Final Rule, as follows:

Purchase: sixty-seven Scott air packs for Haverford Township Bureau of Fire Total cost less Federal grant awarded to Brookline Fire Company - \$455,737.05

Purchase: forty-five new Motorola Watchguard Police Body Camera Recording Systems V700, \$140,000.00

Twenty-six new Motorola Watchguard Police in Car Mobile Recording Systems, \$200,000.00

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved, that the Board of Commissioners of Haverford Township hereby approves the use of funds from the Township's American Rescue Plan Fund allocation for the above referenced projects and initiatives.

Resolved this 8th day of July, 2024. Township of Haverford

By: C. Lawrence Holmes, Esq. President Board of Commissioners

Attest: David R. Burman,

Township Manager/Secretary